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TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Type of 
respondent Form name Number of 

respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Total 
responses 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Burden hours 
per form 

Total 
burden hours 

Adult Parents—Puerto Rico .. Screener ................................ 2,480 1 2,480 0.03 74.40 299.40 
Core ....................................... 250 1 250 0.83 207.50 
Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.07 17.50 

Adult Parents—U.S. Virgin Is-
lands.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

2,153 
250 

1 
1 

2,153 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

64.59 
207.50 

289.59 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.07 17.50 

Adult Parents—Guam ........... Screener ................................ 684 1 684 0.03 20.52 245.52 
Core ....................................... 250 1 250 0.83 207.50 
Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.07 17.50 

Adult Parents—American 
Samoa.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

426 
250 

1 
1 

426 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

12.78 
207.50 

232.78 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.05 12.50 

Adult Parents—Federated 
States of Micronesia.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

339 
250 

1 
1 

339 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

10.17 
207.50 

230.17 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.05 12.50 

Adult Parents—Marshall Is-
lands.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

284 
250 

1 
1 

284 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

8.52 
207.50 

236.02 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.08 20.00 

Adult Parents—Northern Mar-
iana Islands.

Screener ................................
Core .......................................

470 
250 

1 
1 

470 
250 

0.03 
0.83 

14.10 
207.50 

241.60 

Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.08 20.00 

Adult Parents—Palau ............ Screener ................................ 467 1 467 0.03 14.01 226.51 
Core ....................................... 250 1 250 0.83 207.50 
Jurisdiction Module ............... 250 1 250 0.02 5.00 

Total ............................... ................................................ 7,303 ........................ 7,303 ........................ ........................ 2,001.59 

HRSA specifically requests comments 
on (1) the necessity and utility of the 
proposed information collection for the 
proper performance of the agency’s 
functions, (2) the accuracy of the 
estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance 
the quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected, and (4) the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Maria G. Button, 
Director, Executive Secretariat. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19447 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4165–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

Submission for OMB Review; 30-Day 
Comment Request; Evaluation of 
Office of Acquisitions System (OASYS) 
and FFRDC Contract Administration 
System (FCAS) Vendor Portals 
National Cancer Institute (NCI); 
Correction 

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice; correction. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Health and 
Human Services, National Institutes of 
Health published a Notice in the 
Federal Register on August 31, 2021. 
That Notice requires a correction in the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Marla Jacobson, 9609 Medical Center 
Drive, MSC 9742, Rockville, MD 20850 
or call non-toll-free number 240–276– 
5267 or email your request, including 
your address to: marla.jacobson@
nih.gov. Formal requests for additional 
plans and instruments must be 
requested in writing. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Correction 

In the Federal Register of August 31, 
2021, in FR Doc. 2021–18767, on page 
48747, as found within the 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section, 
within the Estimated Annualized 
Burden Hours table for the Total Annual 

Burden Hours for the form name 
column Survey—FCAS total currently 
reads ‘‘1’’ and is corrected to read: ‘‘0’’, 
the form name column Registration— 
FCAS total currently reads ‘‘1’’ and is 
corrected to read: ‘‘0’’. These corrections 
revise the Total Annual Burden Hours 
total currently reads ‘‘232’’ and is 
corrected to read: ‘‘230’’. 

Dated: September 1, 2021. 
Diane Kreinbrink, 
Project Clearance Liaison, National Cancer 
Institute, National Institutes of Health. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19281 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

National Institutes of Health 

National Institute on Minority Health 
and Health Disparities; Notice of 
Closed Meetings 

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the 
Federal Advisory Committee Act, as 
amended, notice is hereby given of the 
following meetings. 

The meetings will be closed to the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions set forth in sections 
552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., 
as amended. The grant applications and 
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the discussions could disclose 
confidential trade secrets or commercial 
property such as patentable material, 
and personal information concerning 
individuals associated with the grant 
applications, the disclosure of which 
would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy. 

Name of Committee: National Institute on 
Minority Health and Health Disparities 
Special Emphasis Panel; NIMHD Mentored 
Career and Research Development Awards 
(Ks). 

Date: October 28–29, 2021. 
Time: 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: National Institutes of Health, 

Gateway Plaza, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, 
Bethesda, MD 20817 (Virtual Meeting). 

Contact Person: Deborah Ismond, Ph.D., 
Scientific Review Officer, Office of 
Extramural Research Administration, 
National Institute on Minority Health and 
Health Disparities, National Institutes of 
Health, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin 
Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–402– 
1366, ismonddr@mail.nih.gov. 

Name of Committee: National Institute on 
Minority Health and Health Disparities 
Special Emphasis Panel; Building Population 
Health Research Capacity in the U.S. 
Affiliated Pacific Islands (U24). 

Date: November 12, 2021. 
Time: 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant 

applications. 
Place: National Institutes of Health, 

Gateway Plaza, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, 
Bethesda, MD 20817 (Virtual Meeting). 

Contact Person: Ivan K. Navarro, Ph.D., 
Scientific Review Officer, Office of 
Extramural Research Administration, 
National Institute on Minority Health and 
Health Disparities, National Institutes of 
Health, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin 
Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–827– 
2061, ivan.navarro@nih.gov. 

Dated: September 3, 2021. 
David W. Freeman, 
Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory 
Committee Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2021–19466 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4140–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 
Services 

[OMB Control Number 1615–0068] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Extension, Without Change, 
of a Currently Approved Collection: 
Registration for Classification as a 
Refugee 

AGENCY: U.S. Citizenship and 
Immigration Services, Department of 
Homeland Security. 

ACTION: 60-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS), U.S. Citizenship and 
Immigration Services (USCIS) invites 
the general public and other Federal 
agencies to comment upon this 
proposed extension of a currently 
approved collection of information. In 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995, the 
information collection notice is 
published in the Federal Register to 
obtain comments regarding the nature of 
the information collection, the 
categories of respondents, the estimated 
burden (i.e., the time, effort, and 
resources used by the respondents to 
respond), the estimated cost to the 
respondent, and the actual information 
collection instruments. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until 
November 8, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: All submissions received 
must include the OMB Control Number 
1615–0068 in the body of the letter, the 
agency name and Docket ID USCIS– 
2007–0036. Submit comments via the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal website at 
https://www.regulations.gov under e- 
Docket ID number USCIS–2007–0036. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
USCIS, Office of Policy and Strategy, 
Regulatory Coordination Division, 
Samantha Deshommes, Chief, telephone 
number (240) 721–3000 (This is not a 
toll-free number. Comments are not 
accepted via telephone message). Please 
note contact information provided here 
is solely for questions regarding this 
notice. It is not for individual case 
status inquiries. Applicants seeking 
information about the status of their 
individual cases can check Case Status 
Online, available at the USCIS website 
at https://www.uscis.gov, or call the 
USCIS Contact Center at 800–375–5283 
(TTY 800–767–1833). 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Comments 

You may access the information 
collection instrument with instructions 
or additional information by visiting the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal site at: 
https://www.regulations.gov and 
entering USCIS–2007–0036 in the 
search box. All submissions will be 
posted, without change, to the Federal 
eRulemaking Portal at https://
www.regulations.gov, and will include 
any personal information you provide. 
Therefore, submitting this information 
makes it public. You may wish to 
consider limiting the amount of 
personal information that you provide 
in any voluntary submission you make 

to DHS. DHS may withhold information 
provided in comments from public 
viewing that it determines may impact 
the privacy of an individual or is 
offensive. For additional information, 
please read the Privacy Act notice that 
is available via the link in the footer of 
https://www.regulations.gov. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
should address one or more of the 
following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension, Without Change, of a 
Currently Approved Collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Registration for Classification as a 
Refugee. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the DHS 
sponsoring the collection: I–590; USCIS. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. The Form I–590 is the 
primary document in all refugee case 
files and becomes part of the applicant’s 
A-file. It is the application form by 
which a person seeks refugee 
classification and resettlement in the 
United States. It documents an 
applicant’s legal testimony (under oath) 
as to his or her identity and claim to 
refugee status, as well as other pertinent 
information including marital status, 
number of children, military service, 
organizational memberships, and 
violations of law. In addition to being 
the application form submitted by a 
person seeking refugee classification, 
Form I–590 is used to document that an 
applicant was interviewed by United 
States Citizenship and Immigration 
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