Type of respondent	Form name	Number of respondents	Number of responses per respondent	Total responses	Average burden per response (in hours)	Burden hours per form	Total burden hours
Adult Parents—Puerto Rico	Screener	2,480 250 250	1 1 1	2,480 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.07	74.40 207.50 17.50	299.40
Adult Parents—U.S. Virgin Islands.	Screener	2,153 250 250	1 1 1	2,153 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.07	64.59 207.50 17.50	289.59
Adult Parents—Guam	Screener	684 250 250	1 1 1	684 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.07	20.52 207.50 17.50	245.52
Adult Parents—American Samoa.	Screener	426 250 250	1 1 1	426 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.05	12.78 207.50 12.50	232.78
Adult Parents—Federated States of Micronesia.	Screener Core Jurisdiction Module	339 250 250	1 1 1	339 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.05	10.17 207.50 12.50	230.17
Adult Parents—Marshall Islands.	Screener	284 250 250	1 1 1	284 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.08	8.52 207.50 20.00	236.02
Adult Parents—Northern Mariana Islands.	Screener	470 250 250	1 1 1	470 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.08	14.10 207.50 20.00	241.60
Adult Parents—Palau	Screener	467 250 250	1 1 1	467 250 250	0.03 0.83 0.02	14.01 207.50 5.00	226.51
Total		7,303		7,303			2,001.59

HRSA specifically requests comments on (1) the necessity and utility of the proposed information collection for the proper performance of the agency's functions, (2) the accuracy of the estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected, and (4) the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology to minimize the information collection burden.

Maria G. Button,

Director, Executive Secretariat.

[FR Doc. 2021–19447 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4165–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Submission for OMB Review; 30-Day Comment Request; Evaluation of Office of Acquisitions System (OASYS) and FFRDC Contract Administration System (FCAS) Vendor Portals National Cancer Institute (NCI); Correction

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health, HHS.

ACTION: Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: The Department of Health and Human Services, National Institutes of Health published a Notice in the Federal Register on August 31, 2021. That Notice requires a correction in the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION section.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marla Jacobson, 9609 Medical Center Drive, MSC 9742, Rockville, MD 20850 or call non-toll-free number 240–276–5267 or email your request, including your address to: marla.jacobson@nih.gov. Formal requests for additional plans and instruments must be requested in writing.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of August 31, 2021, in FR Doc. 2021–18767, on page 48747, as found within the **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** section, within the Estimated Annualized Burden Hours table for the Total Annual

Burden Hours for the form name column Survey—FCAS total currently reads "1" and is corrected to read: "0", the form name column Registration—FCAS total currently reads "1" and is corrected to read: "0". These corrections revise the Total Annual Burden Hours total currently reads "232" and is corrected to read: "230".

Dated: September 1, 2021.

Diane Kreinbrink,

Project Clearance Liaison, National Cancer Institute, National Institutes of Health. [FR Doc. 2021–19281 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and

the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities Special Emphasis Panel; NIMHD Mentored Career and Research Development Awards (Ks).

Date: October 28–29, 2021.

Time: 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Gateway Plaza, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20817 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Deborah Ismond, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Extramural Research Administration, National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities, National Institutes of Health, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–402–1366, ismonddr@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities Special Emphasis Panel; Building Population Health Research Capacity in the U.S. Affiliated Pacific Islands (U24).

Date: November 12, 2021.
Time: 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Gateway Plaza, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20817 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Ivan K. Navarro, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Office of Extramural Research Administration, National Institute on Minority Health and Health Disparities, National Institutes of Health, Gateway Building, 7201 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–827–2061, ivan.navarro@nih.gov.

Dated: September 3, 2021.

David W. Freeman,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2021–19466 Filed 9–7–21; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services

[OMB Control Number 1615-0068]

Agency Information Collection Activities; Extension, Without Change, of a Currently Approved Collection: Registration for Classification as a Refugee

AGENCY: U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security.

ACTION: 60-Day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Homeland Security (DHS), U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) invites the general public and other Federal agencies to comment upon this proposed extension of a currently approved collection of information. In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995, the information collection notice is published in the Federal Register to obtain comments regarding the nature of the information collection, the categories of respondents, the estimated burden (*i.e.*, the time, effort, and resources used by the respondents to respond), the estimated cost to the respondent, and the actual information collection instruments.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for 60 days until November 8, 2021.

ADDRESSES: All submissions received must include the OMB Control Number 1615–0068 in the body of the letter, the agency name and Docket ID USCIS–2007–0036. Submit comments via the Federal eRulemaking Portal website at https://www.regulations.gov under e-Docket ID number USCIS–2007–0036.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

USCIS, Office of Policy and Strategy, Regulatory Coordination Division, Samantha Deshommes, Chief, telephone number (240) 721-3000 (This is not a toll-free number. Comments are not accepted via telephone message). Please note contact information provided here is solely for questions regarding this notice. It is not for individual case status inquiries. Applicants seeking information about the status of their individual cases can check Case Status Online, available at the USCIS website at https://www.uscis.gov, or call the USCIS Contact Center at 800-375-5283 (TTY 800-767-1833).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Comments

You may access the information collection instrument with instructions or additional information by visiting the Federal eRulemaking Portal site at: https://www.regulations.gov and entering USCIS-2007-0036 in the search box. All submissions will be posted, without change, to the Federal eRulemaking Portal at https:// www.regulations.gov, and will include any personal information you provide. Therefore, submitting this information makes it public. You may wish to consider limiting the amount of personal information that you provide in any voluntary submission you make

to DHS. DHS may withhold information provided in comments from public viewing that it determines may impact the privacy of an individual or is offensive. For additional information, please read the Privacy Act notice that is available via the link in the footer of https://www.regulations.gov.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies should address one or more of the

following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be

collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

Overview of This Information Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection: Extension, Without Change, of a Currently Approved Collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Registration for Classification as a Refugee.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the DHS sponsoring the collection: I-590; USCIS.

(4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Primary: Individuals or households. The Form I-590 is the primary document in all refugee case files and becomes part of the applicant's A-file. It is the application form by which a person seeks refugee classification and resettlement in the United States. It documents an applicant's legal testimony (under oath) as to his or her identity and claim to refugee status, as well as other pertinent information including marital status, number of children, military service, organizational memberships, and violations of law. In addition to being the application form submitted by a person seeking refugee classification, Form I-590 is used to document that an applicant was interviewed by United States Citizenship and Immigration